The Supreme Court’s Decision in Henderson 

an Intervening Circumstances, Warranting 
a Rehearing in This Case Because, Here 
the Missouri Supreme Court Did Not 
Follow Its Firmly Established State 
Procedural Law.
The decedent’s spouse, who is the sole beneficiary, 

was entitle for about Two Hundred and Fifty Thousand 
Dollars ($250,000.00) since then the family has suffer 
tremendously due to the negligence and alleged crime 
of the Respondents. The minor children were not 
able to receive the family financial support, nor were 
they able to attend a prominent college of their 
choice.